CH \$720,00

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Chemetall Corporation	02/10/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Credit Suisse AG, Cayman Islands Branch, as Administrative Agent		
Street Address:	Eleven Madison Avenue		
City:	New York		
State/Country:	NEW YORK		
Postal Code:	10010		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 18

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5641542
Patent Number:	6291020
Patent Number:	5328525
Patent Number:	7344607
Patent Number:	5344505
Patent Number:	7491274
Patent Number:	6607610
Patent Number:	5314546
Patent Number:	5541257
Patent Number:	5354494
Patent Number:	5344504
Application Number:	12342871
Application Number:	61116799
Application Number:	12808114
Application Number:	11019447
	DATENT

PATENT

REEL: 025795 FRAME: 0690

Application Number:	12154502	
Application Number:	12249661	
Application Number:	12157434	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)751-4864

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212-906-1200

Email: angela.amaru@lw.com

Correspondent Name: Angela M. Amaru c/o Latham & Watkins

Address Line 1: 885 Third Avenue

Address Line 2: Suite 1000

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	030786-0456
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Angela M. Amaru

source=Rockwood PSA#page2.tif source=Rockwood PSA#page3.tif source=Rockwood PSA#page4.tif

Total Attachments: 17

source=Rockwood PSA#page5.tif source=Rockwood PSA#page6.tif

source=Rockwood PSA#page1.tif

source=Rockwood PSA#page7.tif source=Rockwood PSA#page8.tif source=Rockwood PSA#page9.tif

source=Rockwood PSA#page10.tif source=Rockwood PSA#page11.tif

source=Rockwood PSA#page12.tif

source=Rockwood PSA#page13.tif source=Rockwood PSA#page14.tif

source=Rockwood PSA#page14.tif

source=Rockwood PSA#page16.tif

source=Rockwood PSA#page17.tif

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of February, 10, 2011 (as it may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, this "Agreement"), is made by the entities identified as grantors on the signature pages hereto (collectively, the "Grantors") in favor of CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH, as administrative agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacity, together with its successors and permitted assigns, the "Administrative Agent").

WHEREAS, the Grantors are party to a Security Agreement dated as of February 10, 2011 (the "Security Agreement") between each of the Grantors and the other grantors party thereto and the Administrative Agent pursuant to which the Grantors granted a security interest to the Administrative Agent in the Patent Collateral (as defined below) and are required to execute and deliver this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Grantors hereby agree with the Administrative Agent as follows:

SECTION. 1. Defined Terms

Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Security Agreement and used herein have the meaning given to them in the Security Agreement.

SECTION 2. Grant of Security Interest

Each Grantor hereby bargains, sells, conveys, assigns, sets over, mortgages, pledges, hypothecates and transfers to the Administrative Agent, and hereby grants to the Administrative Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance when due (whether at the stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of the Obligations, a security interest in all of the following property now owned or hereafter acquired by such Grantor or in which such Grantor now has or at any time in future may acquire any right, title or interest (collectively, the "Patent Collateral"):

(a) all letters patent of the United States or the equivalent thereof in any other country, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications for letters patent of the United States or the equivalent thereof in any other country, including registrations, recordings and pending applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any similar offices in any other country, including the patents and patent applications listed on Schedule A hereto, and (b) all reissues, continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, renewals or extensions thereof, and the inventions disclosed or claimed therein, including the right to make, use and/or sell the inventions disclosed or claimed therein.

SECTION 3. Security Agreement

NY\1768060.5

This Agreement has been executed and delivered by the Grantor for the purpose of recording the grant of security interest herein with the United States Patent and Trademark Office. The security interest granted pursuant to this Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Administrative Agent for the Secured Parties pursuant to the Security Agreement, and the Grantors hereby acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Administrative Agent with respect to the security interest in the Patent Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. In the event that any provision of this Agreement is deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall control.

SECTION 4. Governing Law

THIS AGREEMENT AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES HEREUNDER SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

SECTION 5. Counterparts

This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts and by different parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be deemed an original, but all such counterparts together shall constitute but one and the same instrument.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

NY\1768060.3 NY\1768060.5

CERAMTEC NORTH AMERICA CORPORATION

1 ^

Name: Michael W. Valente

Title: Assistant Secretary

STATE OF NEW SERSEY

COUNTY OF MELCER

SS.

On this 8th day of February, 2011 before me personally appeared MICHAELW. VALENTE, proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person who executed the foregoing instrument on behalf of OSCAPTEC NORTH AMERICA CAPATION who being by me duly sworn did depose and say that he/she is an authorized officer of said corporation, that the said instrument was signed on behalf of said corporation as authorized by its Board of Directors and that he/she acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation.

Notary Public

CAROL J. DEAGLER NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY COMMISSION EXPIRES 9/29/2015

[Patent Security Agreement]

CHEMETALL CORPORATION

Name: Michael W. Valente

Title: Assistant Secretary

STATE OF NOW JERSON

COUNTY OF HEICEL

SS.

On this sta day of February, 2011 before me personally appeared highest victories, proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person who executed the foregoing instrument on behalf of Chement Collegator who being by me duly sworn did depose and say that he/she is an authorized officer of said corporation, that the said instrument was signed on behalf of said corporation as authorized by its Board of Directors and that he/she acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation.

lotary Public

CAROL J. DEAGLER
NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY
COMMISSION EXPIRES 9/29/2015

[Patent Security Agreement]

CHEMETALL FOOTE CORP.

Name: Michael W. Valente Title: Assistant Secretary

STATE OF NOW SEY

COUNTY OF HELLEK

SS.

On this 8th day of February, 2011 before me personally appeared MICHAGIA WINDERS, proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person who executed the foregoing instrument on behalf of CHEMETAL FORE CORP. who being by me duly sworn did depose and say that he/she is an authorized officer of said corporation, that the said instrument was signed on behalf of said corporation as authorized by its Board of Directors and that he/she acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation.

Notary Public

CAROL J. DEAGLER NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY COMMISSION EXPIRES 9/29/2015

[Patent Security Agreement]

CHEMETALL USANC.

Name: Michael W.

Title: Assistant Secretary

STATE OF New selser

COUNTY OF HELCEL

SS,

On this 8th day of February, 2011 before me personally appeared MICHAEL W. VACENTE, proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person who executed the foregoing instrument on behalf of CHEMETALL US./WC., who being by me duly sworn did depose and say that he/she is an authorized officer of said corporation, that the said instrument was signed on behalf of said corporation as authorized by its Board of Directors and that he/she acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation.

Notary P

CAROL J. DEAGLER

NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY COMMISSION EXPIRES 9/29/2015

[Patent Security Agreement]

CHEMICAL SPECIALTIES, INC.

Bv:

Name: Michael W. Valente Title: Assistant Secretary

STATE OF MOUSEKEY

COUNTY OF HEKCER

SS.

On this 8th day of February, 2011 before me personally appeared MICHAEL W. WESTE, proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person who executed the foregoing instrument on behalf of CHETICAL SACINCTES, W.C. who being by me duly sworn did depose and say that he/she is an authorized officer of said corporation, that the said instrument was signed on behalf of said corporation as authorized by its Board of Directors and that he/she acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation.

Notary Pub

CAROL J. DEAGLER NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY COMMISSION EXPIRES 9/29/2015

[Patent Security Agreement]

ROCKWOOD PIGMENTS NA, INC.

Name: Michael W.

Title: Assistant Secretary

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

COUNTY OF HERCER

SS.

On this 8th day of February, 2011 before me personally appeared MICHAELW. VACATE, proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person who executed the foregoing instrument on behalf of ROCKWOOD TICHENTS NA, INC. who being by me duly sworn did depose and say that he/she is an authorized officer of said corporation, that the said instrument was signed on behalf of said corporation as authorized by its Board of Directors and that he/she acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation.

Notary Public

CAROL J. DEAGLER

NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY COMMISSION EXPIRES 9/29/2015

[Patent Security Agreement]

SOUTHERN CLAY PRODUCTS, INC.

By:

Name: Michael W. Valente Title: Assistant Secretary

STATE OF NEW JELSEY

COUNTY OF MEXCER

SS.

On this 8th day of February, 2011 before me personally appeared MICHAELW. VALENTE, proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person who executed the foregoing instrument on behalf of Southern CLAY ROBUS, INC. who being by me duly sworn did depose and say that he/she is an authorized officer of said corporation, that the said instrument was signed on behalf of said corporation as authorized by its Board of Directors and that he/she acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation.

Notary Public

CAROL J. DEAGLER

NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY COMMISSION EXPIRES 9/29/2015

[Patent Security Agreement]

Accepted and Agreed:

CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH, as Administrative Agent

Name: John/Toronto
Title: Managing Director

Name: Vipul Dhadda Title: Associate

[Patent Security Agreement]

SCHEDULE A to PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Rockwood Pigments NA, Inc.

	Patent Title	Application Number Registration Number	Application Date Registration Date	Status
1.	Pigmentary Material	08/499,090 5,753,027	7/6/1995 5/19/1998	REGISTERED
2.	Process for the production of black iron pigments	09/581,541 6,302,952	8/8/2000 10/16/2001	REGISTERED
3.	Product and Method for coloring concrete	10/100,390 6,596,072	3/18/2002 7/22/2003	REGISTERED
4.	Process for Coloring Concrete Using Compacted Inorganic Granules	5,853,476		
5.	Granular Pigments	 6,562,120		
6.	Surface Modified Particles and Method of Making Same	 5,401,313		
7.	Granular Pigments Useful to Color Concrete	 6,758,893		

NY\1768060.3 NY\1768060.5

Chemetall Foote Corp.

	Patent Title	Application Number Registration	Application Date Registration	Status
1.	Hydrocarbon Soluble Tin Functionalized Alkali Metals	Mumber 09/398,599 6,307,079	9/17/1999 10/23/2001	REGISTERED
2.	Improved process to prepare triorganotin	08/242,648 5,502,129	5/13/1994 3/26/1996	REGISTERED
3.	Method for removing magnesium from brine to yield lithium carbonate	09/351,956 6,143,260	7/12/1999 11/7/2000	REGISTERED
4.	Method of Making High Purity Lithium Hydroxide and Hydrochloric Acid	PCT/US2009/002227	4/9/2009	REGISTERED
5.	Method of producing titanium powder	09/839,021 6,475,428	4/21/2001 11/5/2002	REGISTERED
6.	Process for preparing Methyllithium	10/703,768 6,861,011	11/7/2003 3/1/2005	REGISTERED
7.	Process for the preparation of Alkyllithium compounds	10/343,473 7,005,083	7/7/2003 2/28/2006	REGISTERED
8.	Production of lithium compounds directly from lithium containing brines	10/395,984 7,157,065	3/25/2003 1/2/2007	REGISTERED
9.	Production of lithium compounds directly from lithium containing brines	11/332,134 7,214,355	1/13/2006 5/8/2007	REGISTERED
10.	Production of lithium compounds directly from lithium containing brines	11/706,027 7,449,161	2/14/2007 11/11/2008	REGISTERED
11.	Production of lithium compounds directly from lithium containing brines	11/705,969 7,390,466	12/14/2007 6/24/2008	REGISTERED

NY\1768060.3 NY\1768060.5

12.	Production of lithium compounds directly from lithium containing brines	12/114,054 7,547,426	5/2/2008 6/16/2009	REGISTERED
13.	Production of lithium compounds directly from lithium containing brines	12/425,733 7,858,057	4/17/2009 12/28/2010	REGISTERED
14.	Production of lithium compounds directly from lithium containing brines	10/395,985 6,921,522	3/25/2003 7/26/2005	REGISTERED
15.	Production of lithium diphenylphosphide	PCT/US2009/000936	2/13/2009	REGISTERED
16.	Recovery of lithium compounds from brines	09/353,185 6,207,126	7/14/1999 3/27/2001	REGISTERED
17.	Recovery of lithium compounds from brines	09/707,467 6,497,850	11/7/2000 12/24/2002	REGISTERED
18.	Recovery of lithium compounds from brines	09/707,427 6,936,229	11/7/2000 8/30/2005	REGISTERED
19.	Process for preparing Methyllithium	PCT/US2004/031211	9/22/2004	REGISTERED
20.	Recovery of Lithium from Aqueous Solutions	PCT/US2009/006073	11/12/2009	REGISTERED

Chemetall Corporation

	Patent Title	Application Number Registration Number	Application Date Registration Date	Status
1.	Aminobenzoic acid polymer compositions and films; methods of forming and using the same	12/342,871 	12/23/2008 	PENDING
2.	Aminobenzoic acid polymer compositions and films; methods of forming and using the same	61/116,799 		
3.	Chromium-free aluminum treatment	08/541,063 5,641,542	10/11/1995 6/24/1997	REGISTERED

NY\1768060.3 NY\1768060.5

4.	Composition and process	08/694,148	8/8/1996	REGISTERED
	for treating metal surfaces	6,291,020	9/18/2001	
5.	Corrosion resistant coating	12/808,114		
6.	Method and composition for treatment of metals	08/000,765 5,328,525	1/5/1993 7/12/1994	REGISTERED
7.	Method of coating a substrate with a corrosion inhibitor composition	11/019 ,447 	12/21/2004	PENDING
8.	Non-chromate conversion coating treatment for metals	10/631,523 7,344,607	7/31/2003 3/18/2008	REGISTERED
9.	Non-chrome passivation of steel	12/154,502	5/23/2008	PENDING
10.	Non-chromium passivation method and composition for galvanized metal surfaces	08/107,383 5,344,505	8/16/1993 9/6/1994	REGISTERED
11.	Novel non-chrome metal treatment composition	10/977,587 7,491,274	10/29/2004 2/17/2009	REGISTERED
12.	Novel Non-chrome metal treatment composition	12/249,661 	10/10/2008	PENDING
13.	Polyphenolamine composition and method of use	10/273,446 6,607,610	10/18/2002 8/19/2003	REGISTERED
14.	Process for enhanced drainage of residual aqueous rinse on the external surface of plastic parts	08/000,435 5,314,546	1/4/1993 5/24/1994	REGISTERED
15.	Reactive rinse aid for processing plastic surfaces	08/407,174 5,541,257	3/21/1995 7/30/1996	REGISTERED
16.	Reactive silane composition and process for enhanced drainage of residual aqueous rinse on the external surfaces of plastic parts	07/823,217 5,354,494	1/21/1992 10/11/1994	REGISTERED

17.	Rinsable metal pretreatment methods and compositions	12/157,434 	1/12/2005	PENDING
18.	Treatment for galvanized metal	08/080,901 5,344,504	6/22/1993 9/6/1994	REGISTERED

Southern Clay Products, Inc.

	Patent Title	Application Number Registration Number	Application Date Registration Date	Status
1.	Method for extending pigments	08/535,374 5,700,319	9/28/1995 12/23/1997	REGISTERED
2.	Organoclay compositions and method of preparation	09/053,345 6,036,765	4/1/1998 3/14/2000	REGISTERED
3.	Organoclay compositions for gelling unsaturated polyster resin systems	09/068,277 6,635,108	10/29/1998 10/21/2003	REGISTERED
4.	Organoclay compositions for gelling unsaturated polyster resin systems	09/922,404 6,534,570	8/3/2001 3/18/2003	REGISTERED
5.	Organoclay compositions prepared from Ester Quats and composites based on the compositions	09/422,154 6,787,592	10/21/1999 9/7/2004	REGISTERED
6.	Organoclay products containing a branched chain alkyl quaternary ammonium ion	08/770,418 5,739,087	12/20/1996 4/14/1998	REGISTERED
7.	Preparation of Polymer Nanocomposites by dispersion destabilization	10/086,173 6,849,680	2/28/2002 2/1/2005	REGISTERED
8.	Process for treating smectite clays to facilitate exfoliation	09/848,965 6,730,719	5/4/2001 5/4/2004	REGISTERED
9.	Process for treating smectite clays to facilitate exfoliation	09/559,686 6,271,298	4/27/2000 8/7/2001	REGISTERED

NY\1768060.3 NY\1768060.5

10.	Synthetic Clay Compositions and methods for making and using	10/226,377 6,890,502	8/22/2002 5/10/2005	REGISTERED
11.	Ti02 slurry stabilization	08/861,589 5,989,331	5/22/1997 11/23/1999	REGISTERED
12.	Tint-Viscosity stabilization polymeric thickeners	12/142,581 7,868,122	6/19/2008 1/11/2011	REGISTERED
13.	Water Soluble Aminoplast-Ether Copolymers	5,914,373		REGISTERED
14.	Method for minimizing filler agglomeration	7,354,967	4/8/2008	REGISTERED

Southern Clay Products, Inc. Exclusive Patent Licenses

Licensor	Licensee	Licensed Patent Title	Licensed Patent Number
Sud-Chemie Aktiengessellschaft and Sud-Chemie Inc.	Southern Clay Products, Inc. and Rockwood Clay Additives GmbH	SWELLABLE PHYLLOSILICATES	7,419,540
		COPOLYMERS CONTAINING AMINOPLAST UNITS AND USE THEREOF AS A DISPERSING AGENT OR STABILIZERS	7,335,699
		SUPPLEMENTARY AGENT FOR MINERAL BINDER SYSTEMS	5,948,156

Chemetall US, Inc.

	Patent Title Application Application Status Number Date Registration Registration Number Date				
1.	Chrome free final rinse for phosphated metal surfaces	10/268,385 6,733,579	10/10/2002 5/11/2004	REGISTERED	
2.	Monitoring a coating applied to a metal surface	11/760,029 	6/8/2007	PENDING	

NY\1768060.3 NY\1768060.5

Chemical Specialties, Inc.

	Patent Title	Application Number Registration Number	Application Date Registration Date	Status
1.	Alkaline earth or alkali metal salts for antifreeze, deicing, and freeze control	10/734,744 7,186,353	12/12/2003 3/6/2007	REGISTERED
2.	Fixation process for heat- fixable preservative treated wood	08/609,087 5,652,023	2/29/1996 7/29/1997	REGISTERED
3.	Strontium based solutions for surface hardening of concrete and other cementeous materials	61/298,688 		

Ceramtec North America Corporation

Patent Title	Application Number Registration Number	Application Date Registration Date	Status
1. Strengthened ceramic	07376814 5096769	<i>7/</i> 7/1989 3/17/1992	REGISTERED

NY\1768060.3 NY\1768060.5

PATENT
RECORDED: 02/15/2011 REEL: 025795 FRAME: 0708